Session of 2016

HOUSE BILL No. 2519

By Committee on Transportation

1 - 25

AN ACT concerning the state highway fund; relating to the approved uses 2 by the department of transportation; amending K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 68-3 416 and repealing the existing section.

4 5

1

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 68-416 is hereby amended to read as 6 7 follows: 68-416. The state highway fund shall be apportioned as follows:

8 (a) The secretary of transportation annually shall apportion and 9 distribute quarterly, on the first day of January, April, July and October, to 10 cities on the state highway system from the state highway fund moneys at 11 the rate of \$3,000 per year per lane per mile for the maintenance of streets 12 and highways in cities designated by the secretary as city connecting links. 13 Unless a consolidated street and highway fund is established pursuant to 14 K.S.A. 12-1,119, and amendments thereto, all moneys distributed by the secretary shall be credited to the street and alley funds of such cities. All 15 16 moneys so distributed shall be used solely for the maintenance of city 17 connecting links. Maintenance of such city connecting links shall be as 18 prescribed in K.S.A. 68-416a, and amendments thereto. As used in this 19 subsection, "lane" means the portion of the roadway for use of moving 20 traffic of a standard width prescribed by the secretary. In lieu of such 21 apportionment, the secretary, by and with the consent of the governing 22 body of any city within the state of Kansas, may maintain such streets 23 within the city and pay for such maintenance from the highway fund.

24 (b) All of the remainder of such highway fund shall be used by the 25 secretary of transportation for:

26 (1) The construction, improvement, reconstruction and maintenance 27 of the state highway system;

28 (2) improvements in transportation programs to aid elderly persons, 29 persons with disabilities and the general public;

30 (3) for any purpose specified in K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 68-2314b, and 31 amendments thereto;

32 (4) the support and maintenance of the department of transportation;

33 (5) the expenses of administering the motor vehicle registration and drivers' license laws; and 34

35 (6) the payment of losses to department of transportation employees 36 authorized by K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-5062, and amendments thereto; and

HB 2519

(7) increase in the agency operating budget to fund employee 1 salaries at levels consistent with market compensation data for similar 2 *jobs and necessary for recruitment and retention.* Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 68-416 is hereby repealed. 3

- 4
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 5 publication in the statute book. 6